

NO. 21-6359

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COREY ZINMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

NOVA SOUTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY, INC., ET AL,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Thomas F. Panza
Panza, Maurer & Maynard, P.A.
2400 East Commercial Boulevard, Suite 905
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33308
Tel: (954) 390-0100
tpanza@panzamaurer.com

**COUNTER STATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED	3
I. THE PETITION FAILS TO RAISE AN ISSUE OF IMPERATIVE PUBLIC IMPORTANCE IN NEED OF PROMPT RESOLUTION.....	3
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT OR OTHER CIRCUITS.....	4
a. The July 14th Order does not grant injunctive relief nor does it have the "practical effect" of granting injunctive relief.....	5
b. The July 14th Order is not appealable under the Collateral Order Doctrine	8
III. THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL ORDER HAS MADE THIS MATTER MOOT	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adult Film Ass'n of America, Inc. v. Thetford,</i> 776 F.2d 113, 115 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Baltimore Contractors, Inc. v. Bodinger,</i> 348 U.S. 176, 181 (1955).....	6
<i>Bean v. Dormire,</i> 10 F.3d 538 (8th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Birmingham Fire Fighters Ass'n 117 v. City Of Birmingham, AL,</i> 603 F.3d 1248, 1254 (11th Cir. 2010).....	7, 10-11
<i>Blake v. Gov't of Virgin Islands, Dep't of Hous., Parks & Recreation,</i> 198 F. App'x 216, 217-18 (3d Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Burton v. Georgia,</i> 953 F.2d 1266, 1272 n.9 (11th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.,</i> 450 U.S. 79, 84 (1981).....	6
<i>Cash v. Maxwell,</i> 132 S. Ct. 611, 612-13 (2012).....	5
<i>Cassidy v. Cassidy,</i> 950 F.2d 381, 383 (7th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>C & C Prod., Inc. v. Messick,</i> 700 F.2d 635, 636 (11th Cir. 1983).....	11

<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323, 324 (1940)	8
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	8
<i>Doe Nno. 1 v. United States</i> , 749 F.3d 999,1004 (11th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Donovan v. Sarasota Concerete Co.</i> , 693 F.2d 1061, 1066-67 (11th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risord</i> , 449 U.S. 368, 377 (1981)	9
<i>Gakuba v. Henderson</i> , 2020 WL 8618211 (7th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Gantt v. Maryland Div. of Correction</i> , 16 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 408 (2018)	4
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	7
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.</i> , 845 F.3d 231, 236 (6th Cir. 2016)	6-7
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27, 30 (1993)	3
<i>Jackson v. Vasquez</i> , 1 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Jeffries v. Barksdale</i> ,	

453 U.S. 914, 915 (1981)	3
<i>Johnson v. Baltimore City Police Dept.</i> , 535 Fed. Appx. 315 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>McCright v. Santoki</i> , 976 F.2d 568, 569 (9th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	9
<i>Nettles v. Wainwright</i> , 677 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)	7
<i>New York City Transit Auth. v. Beazer</i> , 440 U.S. 568, 570 (1979).....	5
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Larose</i> , 761 F. App'x 506, 511 (6th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Paylan v. Teitelbaum</i> , No. 17-12960-A, 2017 WL 6760757, at *1 (11th Cir. Oct. 3, 2017)	9
<i>P Stone, Inc. v. Koppers Corp.</i> , 631 F.2d 24, 25 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Shurance v. Plan. Control Int'l, Inc.</i> , 839 F.2d 1347, 1347 (9th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305, 351 (1985).....	3-4
<i>Wexford Health v. Garrett</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1611, 1612 (2020).....	4

<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345, 347 (2006).....	8
<i>World Fuel Corp. v. Geithner</i> , 568 F. 3d 1345, 1348 (11th Cir 2009).....	2
<i>United States v. Currency \$184,980.00, in US, et al.</i> , 2018 WL 8731609 (11th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>United States v. Higgs</i> , 141 S. Ct. 645, 648 (2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 402 U.S. 530, 530 (1971).....	9
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 565 F.3d 1353, 1359 (11th Cir. 2009).....	2, 7-8
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 94 U.S. 258, 259 (1876).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Desir</i> , 257 F.3d 1233, 1235 (11th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Maragh</i> , 189 F.3d 1315, 1318 (11th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Youngblood v. W. Virginia</i> , 547 U.S. 867, 873 (2006).....	5
<i>Zinni v. ER Solutions, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1162, 1166 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §636(b)(1)(A)	6

28 U.S.C. §1254	3
-----------------------	---

28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(1)	6
----------------------------	---

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	5
--------------------------	---

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	3
--------------------------	---

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	5
